

No. 17-965

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
PARS EQUALITY CENTER, IRANIAN AMERICAN  
BAR ASSOCIATION, AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
ALLIANCE OF IRANIAN AMERICANS, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
JON GREENBAUM  
MATEYA KELLEY  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005

CYRUS MEHRI  
U.W. CLEMON  
JOANNA K. WASIK  
MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC  
1250 Conn. Ave., NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
R. STANTON JONES  
SAMUEL M. WITTEN  
SALLY L. PEI  
STEPHEN K. WIRTH  
LINDSEY D. CARSON  
MELISSA RAGGI  
KATELYN A. HORNE  
AMANDA CLAIRE HOOVER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@apks.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

CHRISTOPHER M. ODELL  
JOSH MCCOLLUM  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
700 Louisiana Street  
Suite 1600  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 576-2400

ADRIENNE D. BOYD  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000

DAVID P. GERSCH  
NANCY L. PERKINS  
ALLISON B. RUMSEY  
RONALD A. SCHECHTER  
ROBERT N. WEINER  
SONIA TABRIZ  
HILLARY H. DANG\*  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
SUSAN S. HU  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Case-by-Case Waivers Are a Separate and Inherently Unequal Alternative to the Visa Process .....	6
A. Visa Adjudications Follow Established Procedures and Guidelines that Afford Applicants Process .....	7
B. Case-by-Case Waiver Decisions Under the Proclamation Lack Procedural Safeguards .....	9
II. The Possibility of Case-by-Case Waivers Does Not Prevent Undue Hardship or Irreparable Injury.....	11
III. The Travel Ban Presents Grave Equal Protection and Due Process Concerns .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992).....	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	30, 31
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	30, 31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	29
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<b>Statutory &amp; Regulatory Provisions</b>	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(15) .....	7
§ 1182 .....	7
§ 1182(b).....	8
§ 1182(d)(3)(A) .....	8
§ 1201 .....	7
§ 1202 .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(1)(i) .....	8
22 C.F.R.	
§ 40 .....	7
§ 40.6 .....	7
§ 41.121(c) .....	8

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 FAM	
102.3-14.....	7
301.1(3).....	7
301.1(4).....	7, 8
301.4.....	7
401.1-2.....	7
403.10-3(A)(2).....	8
504.10-2(A).....	7
Dep't of State, <i>Report of the Visa Office 2017</i> .....	11
Dep't of State, <i>New Court Orders on Presidential Proclamation</i> .....	10
Letter from Mary K. Waters, Ass't Sec. for Legis. Affairs, Dep't of State, to Sen. Chris Van Hollen (Feb. 22, 2018).....	11, 12
Mica Rosenberg, <i>Trump's travel ban imperils U.S. citizen with cancer</i> (Mar. 27, 2018).....	12
Presidential Proclamation 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
USCIS Policy Manual vol. 9.....	8, 9
Yeganeh Torbati & Mica Rosenberg, <i>Exclusive: Visa waivers rarely granted under Trump's latest U.S. travel ban: data</i> , Reuters (Mar. 6, 2018).....	11
